
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 · 

XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
Si-IAWNP. COOK 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
MATTI-JEW A. KING 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 265691 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Telephone: (213) 269-6303 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 
E-mail: Matthew.King@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Statement oflssues Case No. 1001710 
Against: OAHNo. 2018030053 

TRAINING INSTITUTE FOR NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF 
ADDICTION COUNSELORS STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

Renewal of Approval to Operate and Offer 
Educational Program for Non-Accredited 
Institutions Applicant 

Institution Code: 1919431 

Respondent. 

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES: 

PARTIES 

1. . On or about December 15, 2017, Dr. Michael Marion, Jr., Chief of the Bureau for 

Private Postsecondary Education, Department of Consumer Affairs (hereinafter "Bureau"), filed 

Statement oflssues No. 1001710 solely in his official capacity. 

2. On or about February 18, 2014, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education 

received an Application for Renewal of Approval to Operate and Offer Educational Programs for 

Non-Accredited Institutions ("application") from Training Institute for Addiction Counselors 

("Respondent"). On or about February 13, 2014, Terri Melvin, Respondent's ChiefExecutive 
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Officer, certified under penalty of pe1jury to the truthfulness ofa ll state ments, answers, and 

representations in the application. The Bureau denied the application on or about March 2, 2016. 

3. The Bureau hereby withdraws Statement oflssues No. 1001710. The basis for the 

w ithdrawal is that Respondent has satisfi ed the requirements for an Approval to Operate. 

4. Wl-lEREFORE, IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, Statement oflssues No. I 001710 

is hereby withdrawn without prejudice. 

DR. MICHAEL M 
Bureau Chief 
Bureau for Priv e Postsecondary Education 
Department of onsumer Affairs 
State of Cal iforn ia 
Complainant 

LA20 I 660 I 417 
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